" A.37055 muv )

Decision No. _O4988 . l @RB&%NAL

BEFORE THE PUELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
- CHARLES P. REINARD

to sell the interest of Charles ?.
Fhinard, and

S. P. CARR,

SIINEY L. CARR

and DELBERT R. CARR
to purchase the interest of Charles
P. Rhinard in an automotive passenger
line operated between Santa Ana and
Laguma Beach.

Application
(and Amendment)

0 NS N NS NS NS N

QEINION

In this applicétion, as amended, the Commission is asked *o
make an order, or orders, authorizing Charles P. Rhinard to sell an
undivided one-half interest in the operative rights and properties of
the Lagumns Beach-Santa Ana Stage Lines to S. P. Carr, Siéney L. Carr
and Delbert R. Carr, and authorizing the execution of a deed of trust

'.,and 2 mortgage of chattels and the issue of *two notes, one in the

principal amount of $25,000 and the other in the principél amount of
$15,000.

The application shows that Charles P. Rainard and S. P.
Carr, as equal partners, are engaged in the operation of the Laguna
Beach~Santa Ana Stage Lines for the transportation of passengers
between those two cities. In financial statements f£1led with the

Commission, the carrier's results of ope-ration have been reported as
follows:

gevenues $92.,927 $95.302  $90,602
XPENSes - _
Operations and maintenarnce 80,977 85,159 84,198

 Depreciation 7,037 4,226 3,251

Taxez and licemses 9,0%8 %,9‘2‘7 ;O,% 2

Total expenses 97,862 98,782 97,671

Net operating profit - 88,0250 $(3.480)  $(6,939)
e—— .




A.37055 MMW

An analysis of the statements indicates that the operators
have charged up 10 expense the sum of $10,400 of owners! salaries in
1952, $10,200 4in 1953, and $10,600 in 1954.

The properties of the partnership include operative rights

_acquired under authorization heretofore granted. by the Commission,
cervain real property and improvements, seven buses and miscellaneous
cffice and garage equipment, materials, parts and supplies. A
summary statement of the recorded investment in operative rights,
property and equipment and the related depreciation reserve which has

been accumulated, 1s as follows:
‘ Depreciation

SLost = ___Regerve = Balance
Land $ 2,000 $ - - $2,000
Structures 12,453 8,237 4y 216
Revenue equipnent 68,898 68,898 -

Other equipment 2,159 1,720 439
Organization, franchises, permits 2,000 ~ 2,000

Totals 87 78,855 £8,6

The carrier's 1954 year-end balance sheet is reported, in
sumary form, as follows:
Agsets |
Current assets ~ ,
Cach $3,820
Materials and supplies 4,046

Total current assets $ 7,866
Net investment in property ; ' 8,6

16,52
Lia ties

Current lliabilities $ 3,084
Proprietorship capital . , ' ,
' Total $1.6.52)

it is reported that applicant Rainard has extensive
interests in ranch properties, that he desires to retire from the
operatlon of the stage line and to devote his time to his 6ther,

Decicion No.36L77, dated Feb. 16, 1943, in Application No.25445
Decision No.37346, dated Sep. 26, 1944, in Application No.26122
Decision No.38960, dated May 14, 1946, in Application No.27318
Decicion No. 42593, dated Mar. 8, 1949, in Application No.30010
Decision No.43419, dated Oct. 18, 1949, in Application No.30649

-2




.A. 37055 MMW .

interests, and that he has agreed %o sell his part:nership interest in
the operative rights and equipment to S. P. Carr, Sidnéy L. Carr and
Delbert R. Carr for the sum of $30,000 and his partnership interest
in the real property for the sum of $15,000, 'ché total consideration
for nis interest being $45,000.

| In financ:!.ﬁg the purchase price, 1t appears that S. P. Carr
has put up $5,000 in cash and has made arrangements for the issue of
2 note to Charles P. Rhinard in the principal amount of $15,000
secured by a mortgage of chattels, and for the issue of a note %o
Minnie M. Wild in the principal amount of $25,000 secured by 2 deed
of trust on the real property and improvements. The $15,000 note
will be payable in annual Instellments of 33,600 or more, with
interest at the rate of 5% per amnum, and the $25,000 note will be
payable in monthly installments of $250, with interest at the rate
of &% per ammum. |

The staff of the Commission has made an examination of the
carrier's records and has interviewed the parties to the transaction.
It appears that this is a case of a willing seller and willing duyers
and that the buyers are familiar with the opera’;ions and are aware of
the wmfavorable results of operations in the past, and that they are
willing to pay $45,000 for a partnership interest having a reported
book value of approximately $6,700. It appears that. the purchase is
Predicated, in part, on market values of the real property and
improvements and also of the operative equipment. In‘“chis conixec—
tion, it is neted that applicant S. P. Carr has been able to arrange:
a loan of $25,000 on the real estate holdings and that revenue

equij:mmt now Iln use is carried on the books at no value,

In our opianion, if the transferees are willing to pay more

than the reported book costs they may do so, provided that the terms

-3




) .

A.37055 MMW

of the transaction will not be so burdensome as to impair the utility

service and thereby adversely affect the public. The investigation
in this proceeding shows that the transferees have been will:!.ng to
invest additional cash in the business, that they have undertaken o
curtall the payment of owners' salaries, that future economles *:v'ill.
be effected through the disposal of the present real property and
improvements which are oﬁerative only in part, and the removal to
less expensively situated premises. The application further shows
that S. P. Carr, who has been a half owner in the business and will
own & substantial part of the new partnerskhip, will continue the
services precsently rendered and that the number of units of equipment

to be employed by thée new partnership will be the same as are now
used. o |

Uncer the circumstances, we are of the opinion, and so
find, that the transaction will not be adverse to the public Interest.
We hereby place applicants on notice that opérative rights, as such,
do not constitute a class of property wnich may be capitalized_ or
used as an element of value in rate fixing for any amount of money in
excess of that originally paid to the state as the consideration for'
the grant of such rights. ‘As;igie from their purély pemissive aspe'ct,
they extend to the holder 2 full or partial 'monopoly of a ¢class of
business over a particular rqut‘ev. This n‘:ohoupoly feature may be
changed or destroyed at any time by the__ state, which 45 not in any
respect limited as to the number ¢f rights which may be given.

The action taken herein shall not be construed to be a
finding of the value of the properties herein authorized to be trans-
ferred nor as binding the Commission to recognize the agreed purchése
price or the values on which the sum is predicated as bases for

orders fi:d.ng' rates or authorizing the issue of securities.

=4




A.37055 MMW

In recording the transaction on its books, the mew partner-
ship shall enter in its property and depreciation reserve accounts
the amounts reflected on the books of the present partnership as of
the date the transaction is conswmated and shall enter in Account
155, Other Intangivle Property, any portion of the cost of acquisition

not includivle in such property and reserve accounts.

QB_D..E'B

The Commission having considered the above entitled matter
and being of the opinion that a public hearing is not neéessary, that
the application should be granted, as herein provided, that the
money, property or labor to be procured or paid for by the issucof
the notes herein authorized is reasonably required for the pﬁrpose
specified herein, ané that zuch purpeose, except as otherwise author-

i2ed, is not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating

expenses or to income, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY QRDERED as follows:

1. Charles P. Rhinard may transfer to S. P. Carr, Sidney

L. Carr and Delbert R. Carr his partnership interest in the Laguna
Beach-Santa Ana Stage Lines, in accordance with the tems set forth
in this application, as amended.

2. S. P. Carr may execute a deed of trust and 2 mortgage ¢of
chattels and may Lssue a promissory note in the principal'amount of
$15;000 and a promissory note in the principal amount of $25,000 for
the purpose set .forth in this application, as amended, which deed of
trust and mortgage of dhattels and notes shall be in, or substantially
in, the same form as those filed with the Commission in this proceed~
ing.




A. 37055 MMV

3. On not less than five days! notice to the Commission and
to the publie, applicants shéll supplement or reissue the tariffs and
time tadles on file with the Commission nami.ng rates, rules, regula-
tions and schedules governing the common carrier operations here
involved %o show that Charles P. Rhinard and S. P. Carr, as partners,
have withdrawn or canceled and that S. P. Carr, Sidney L. Carr and
Delbert R. Carr have adopted oi' established, as their own, s3aid
rates, rules, regulatiqns and schedules,

4. S. P. Carr, Sidney L. Carr and Delbert R. Carr shall
flle with the Commission monthly Teports as required by General Order
No. 24~4, which order, insofar as applicadle, 1is made 2 part of this
order. They shall file also a copy of each joumal entry used to
record on their books the acouisition of the rights, property and
equipment under the authorization herein granted, such filing to be
made within 30 days after the date of such acquisition.

5. The authority hercin granted will become effective when

. applicants have paid the fec prescridbed by Section 1904(b) of the
Public UtLlities Code, which fee is $40. -
' : , p A
Dated at Sen Prancimce , California, this _Z 7 =

day of iPB o] 217 1955.

: o @é;ﬁ/]@b@/ﬂ /

- Pre..,i@ent\ N

W00 g«%

4%
A7 izl

Comn:.ssioner.a

T v T YT T T ———
P ORI S ERWE M TF R RS T :




